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October 31, 1994 LF 1204.06-C01

Mr. Scott Seery

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94501

Subject: Quarterly Ground-Water Monitoring Report,
July 1 through September 30, 1994,
Polvorosa Business Park, 1555 Doolittle Drive,
San Leandro, California

Dear Scott:

Enclosed is one copy of the subject report for your review and
for your files. The enclosed report covers the period from
July 1 through September 30, 1994. This report is submitted
on behalf of Chamberlin Associates, in accordance with your
May 20, 1994 letter to Stephen Chamberlin of Chamberlin
Associates.

Please note that monitoring well LF-15 was not sampled during
this quarterly sampling event. This well is located on the
adjacent Viking Trucking Terminal property, and Chamberlin
Associates is currently working out an access agreement with
the property owner to allow the collection of quarterly
ground-water samples from this well. This well will be
included in the quarterly sampling program once the access
agreement is completed. The next quarterly sampling event is
tentatively scheduled for late November or early December; the
results from this sampling event will be reported in our
January 31, 1995 quarterly monitoring report.

Please call either of the undersigned if you have questions or
comments.

Sincerely‘,,:jz%gé%i

Adam Klein ed Splitter, P.E.
Senioxr Project Hydrologist Principal Engineer

cc: Stephen Chamberliin, Chamberlin Associates

1900 Powell Street, 12th Floor
Emeryviile, Cadifornia 94608
(540) 652-4500

Fax (610) 652-2246

Other offices in Iivine, CA; Sacramento/Roseville, CA; Tallahassee, FL, Honoluiu, HI
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October 31, 1994 LF 1204.00-001

QUARTERLY GROUND-WATER MONITORING REPORT
FOR JULY 1 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 1994
POLVOROSA BUSINESS PARK
1555 DOOLITTLE DRIVE
SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA

1.0 SCOPE OF THIZ REPORT

This quarterly ground-water monitoring report is submitted by
Levine.Fricke, Inc. ("Levine.Fricke") on behalf of Chamberlin
Assocliates for the Polvorosa Business Park, located at 1555
Doclittle Drive in San Leandro, California (“"the Site"; Figure
1). This report is submitted pursuant to Section 2652 (d} of
Title 23, California Code of Regulations, and in accordance
with the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health’s
letter of May 20, 1994 to Stephen Chamberlin of Chamberlin
Associates. This report presents summaries of ground-water
monitoring and remedial activities conducted during July 1 to
September 30, 1994 (“"the reporting period") at the Site.

2.0 TECHNICAL PROGRESS

The following site activities were performed during the
reporting period:

. Removal of approximately 500 gallons of purged ground
water mixed with oil from the oil-water separator, by
Evergreen Environmental Services on August 11, 1994.

. Collection of water-level measurements from monitoring
wells MW-3, MW-8, MW-10, LF-12, LF-13, and LF-14 on
September 28, 1994.

. Measurement of free-product thickness in monitoring well
LF-12 on September 238, 1994.

. Collection of ground-water samples from monitoring wells
MW-3, MW-8, MW-10, LF-13, and LF-14 on September 28,
1994.

3.0 QUARTERLY GROUND-WATER MONITORING

This section presents the results of ground-water monitoring
activities conducted during the reporting periocd.

1
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3.0 QUARTERLY GROUND-WATER MONITORING

This section presents the results of ground-water monitoring
activities conducted during the reporting period.

Cround-water level nmeasurements were collected from all
accessible monitoring wells on September 28, 1994.
Ground-water elevation data for all wells are summarized in
Table 1 and are shown in Figure 2. Ground-water samples were
also collected from all accessible monitoring wells on
September 28, 1994. Field parameters measured during well
sampling are presented in Table 2, and the field parameter
data sheets are presented in Appendix A. Ground-water quality
data for total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd), total
petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), and benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene and xylene (BTEX) are presented in Table
3, and are shown in Figure 3. Laboratory analytical data
sheets are presented in Appendix B.

3.1 Ground-Water Elevation and Flow Direction

Depth to ground-water levels measured in site monitoring wells
ranged from approximately 8 to 12 feet below the ground
surface (bgs). As shown in Figure 2, the general direction of
ground-water flow at the Site is to the northwest under a
horizontal hydraulic gradient of approximately 0.022 feet/foot
(ft/ft). The direction of the horizontal hydraulic gradient
is consistent with previous results from the Site.

Approximately 0.5 foot of free petroleum product was measured
in monitoring well LF-12. The water-level measurement
collected from this well was not used in plotting the
ground-water flow contours presented in Figure 2, because of
the depression of the ground-water surface in this well caused
by the presence of free product.

3.2 Ground-Water Sampling and Analysis

Ground-water samples were collected from monitoring wells
MW-3, MW-8, MW-10, LF-13, and LF-14 on September 28, 1994. A
ground-water sample was not collected from monitoring well
LF-12 because of the presence of free product in this well.
Samples were collected using the following procedure:

. Depth to ground water was measured in the well using an
electric water-level indicator.

1204\ 1204094 .QMR: FNC 2



LEVINE-FRICKE

. Approximately 3 well volumes were purged from the well
using a clean Teflon bailer. Field parameters
(temperature, pH, and conductivity) were measured during
purging, to ensure representative sample collection.

. Following purging and before sample collection, depth to
water was again measured in the well, to ensure that the
well had recovered to at least 80 percent of the original
water level.

. A ground-water sample was collected using a clean Teflon
bailer. Samples were decanted into 40-milliliter
volatile organic analysis (VOA) vials for the TPHg and
BTEX analyses, and into l1-liter amber bottles for the
TPHd analysis.

Ground-water samples were analyzed by American Environmental
Network Laboratories of Pleasant Hill, California (AEN), a
state-certified laboratory, for TPHd and TPHg using modified
EPA Method 8015, and for BTEX using EPA Method 8020. Results
of the September 28, 1994 sampling program are summarized
below.

3.3 Ground-Water Analysis Results

The water-quality data are presented in Figure 3, and indicate
the following:

. BTEX compounds were not detected in any of the
ground-water samples collected, except 0.0006 parts per
million (ppm) benzene detected in the ground-water sample
collected from LF-14.

. The ground-water samples collected from monitoring wells
MW-10 and LF-13 were below method detection limits for
TPHd and TPHg.

. The ground-water sample collected from well MW-3 had
concentrations of 58 ppm TPHg and 87 ppm TPHd, the
highest detected concentrations at the Site.

. The laboratory reported that the TPHg detected in the
ground-water samples was not typical of a gasoline
chromatogram. This information, coupled with the absence
of BTEX compounds in the ground-water samples, suggests
that the reported TPHg was likely the lighter fraction
hydrocarbons present in diesel.

1204\1204094 ,QMR : FNC 3
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3.4 Next Quarterly Sampling Event

The next quarterly sampling event is tentatively scheduled for
late November or early December 1994,

1204\ 1204094 . aMR s FNC 4



TABLE 1

GROUND-WATER ELEVATION DATA
POLVOROSA BUSINESS PARK
1555 DOOLITTLE DRIVE
SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA

(all measurements in feet above mean sea level)

Welt Well Product Ground-Water
Number Elevation Thickness Elevation
(feet) 2B-Sep-94

------------------------ e e e EE T AR R e E = . -———————

-3 12,18 NP AB73.6
M-8 12.83 NP 3% 3.2
MW-10 14,22 NP 33 24
LF-12 14.89 0.5 2.57 (1)
LF-13 14.58 NP 24073 2
LE-14 10.76 NP 208 S

Fat
Data input by DLM 30/Sep 94. Data proofed by E“f{f:;

Notes:

NP - No product detected

(1) Ground-water surface may be depressed due to the presence of
floating product

T204\1204GWE . WQ1



WATER-QUALITY PARAMETERS MEASURED DURING PURGING AND SAMPLING
SEPTEMBER 1994
POLVOROSA BUSINESS PARK
1555 DOOLITTLE DRIVE
SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA

' TABLE 2

Well Water Depth to Specific
Well Date Time Vol une Extracted Water Temperature Conductance
l Number Sampled Sampled (gallons) (gallons) (feet) pH {degrees C) (micromhos/cm) Remarks
MU-3  28-Sep-94 4:45 1.48 5.0 ¢.02 6.02 23.4 323 Dark brown/green, very turbid,
sulfuric petroleum odor
MW-8  2B-Sep-94 3:49 1.30 4.5 9.57 6.68 23.1 1177 Very turbid, brown, sheen
MW-10 28-Sep-94 2:31 2.00 6.0 10.98 6.82 21.4 1,082 very turbid, gray
LF-13 28-Sep-94 11:35 1.00 3.5 11.46 6.98 21.2 1,557 very turbid, gray
LF-14 28-Sep-94 12:30 1.70 5.0 7.75 6.99 18.4 1,374 Ccloudy, sheen

Data input by DLM 29/Sep 94 Data proofed by _ﬁj&_

1204\1204WAP . WQT



GROUND-WATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS

TABLE 3

PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS

POLVORQSA BUSINESS PARK
1555 DOOLITTLE DRIVE

SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA
(results expressed in ppm)

Sample Date Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes TPHg TPHd
10 benzene Total

MW-3 28-Sep-94 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <C.040 58 87
MU-8 28-Sep-94 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <C.002 0.1 2.1
MW-80 duplicate <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005% <0.002 1.6 1.5
M- 10 28-Sep-94 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.002 <0.05 <0.05
LF-13 28-Sep-94 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.002 <0.05 <0.05
LF-14 28-Sep-94  0.0006 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.002 1.7 13
Blanks:
MW-8-FB  28-Sep-94 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.002 <0.05 <0.05
NOTES
TPHd = total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel

TPHg

total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
ff;l&

Data proofed by

1204\ 1204 HWQ
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APPENDIX A

WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING FIELD LOGS
SEPTEMBER 1994 SAMPLING EVENT
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WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project Name

Polverdsa

Date

7/w9/q¢

Samplers Name

"R

Project No. | Lo 4. 0

Sample No. M W= g

Sampling Location

Sampling Method P a sk R, T

Analyses Requﬁtcd gff(/e foA/d"'—ae

Number and Types of Sample Bottles used 2L )—1/0/

Method of Shipment

GROUND WATER

SURFACE WATER

wellNo, _MW -3 Stream Width
Well Diameter {in.) v Stream Depth
gg)tﬁ:l B%Water. 3 0= Stream Velocity
Water in Well Box Ratned recenty ?
Well Depth (8) 1% & Other

Height of Water

S a4

Column in Well

2-inch casing = 0.16 gal/ft

Water Volume in Well 7~ g

bg

4-inch casing = 0.65 gal/ft
S-inch casing = 1.02 gal/ft

6-inch casing = 1.47 gal/ft

LOCATION MAP

pr-_ 2

DEPTHTO | VOLUME OTHER
TIME v&z&‘zjan WIEIg'I;Illl)xSYVN {gglf‘g] {sp.gg ( mﬁggg m [ REMARKS
‘ng / 5 9\3 % 6.0 419:0 - bc_r-l'. A@Uﬂ/ﬁf\(}-m
By 5 s 3.5 |54z 340 | V%ﬂw T
§.90 ). 2.5 235 .95 218 T APt
4.' 43 6 , 20 . ang £, 01 -*51; ﬂuvc_,f@ze,vm_ T
%,S 5»@@9, t\T»J ;:551

Suggested Method for Purging Well
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WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project Name Polvaresa Project No. ] 0H . 0 1
Date Ci [mg!ﬁ'a Sample No. MW"?, MW-XO_E_M -
Samplers Name B
Sampling Location
Sampling Method Play '/ Bpu
Analyses chucstcd RTEX /T’ qu«cQ
Number and Types of Sample Bottles used Li' L ¥ Q Vo A
Method of Shipment i
GROUND WATER SURFACE WATER
Well No, MW - Stream Width
Well Diameter (in.) __L f Stream Depth
Depth to Water, Stream Velocity
Static (ft) 9.8 Wi
Rained recently ?
Water in Well Bax Mg "
Other
Well Depth () ] 7- 7S
2-inch casing = 0.16 gal/ft
Height of Water g; g
. # Column in Well : / 4-inch casing = 0.65 gal/ft

{_’::é:— Water Volume in Well _~~ /-3 341 : S-inch casing = 1.02 gal/ft LOCATION MAF
- 6-inch casing = 1.47 gal/ft
: 7
- DEPFTH TO VOLUME OTHER
WATER “’?gjﬁiﬁ}m deg. ) | S.U) |(mhos/cm)
] ' —— )
555 / 4.«/ A3y 1696 {1317 Very Torbid,
74 PP, 23w |6.5% J‘LZZ’/ Brwa sheee yes
3149 7 ?40 {az.0 K6z 1293 ‘
347 4.5 cud |23 5.68 1177
o
_)/cu-?/tﬁe_, 34 Lam| STw=17.85"

Suggested Method for Purging Well
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WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project Name ?U\UWQ [N

Date 4 (Lq ["\L'

3
Samplers Name Rl

Sample No.

Project No. __{ 1 ch-ol'
Muw- 10

o
Samplinapcation

Sampling Method _ 11 4xt e Grloe

Analyses chuﬁto-d %‘TE'K }{PJ’{GVOq

Number and Types of Sample Bottles used

Method of Shipment

GROUND WATER SURFACE WATER
Well No. M W—1{0 Stream Width

[
Well Diameter (in.} Z Stream Depth
Depth to Water, /gﬁg f Stream Velocity
Static {ft}
/{/ Rained recently ?
Water in Well Box 2 oth
f er
Well Depth (f) e 3%
2-inch casing = 0.16 gal/ft

H. t of Water .
cg{ghumnom Well i [ .92 4-inch casing = 0.65 gal/ft

Water Volume in Well 2= 2 8 o«.@m{

5-inch casing = 1.02 gal/ft

6-inch casing = 1.47 gal/ft

LOCATION MAP

DEPTHTO | VOLUME OTHER

TIME | WATER | WITHDRAWN | [1EMP pH { COND REMARKS
(feet) (gallons) (deg. O (8.U) l(mhos/cm)
TIE = ;
/S 205 14 [1.56 | vory kil crmi/
- : 7 v B
Y J. &5 IS [T06 | jo%s G/ A
20y %25 2.6 (&.70|1057 s
. T

i S )7 oy | o0 )
Al 4.7 214 gy |tov— i
liLb 6.0 o4 €8] log
25510 AD S(A?é, P }{“-; :—';r!,;.,

Suggested Method for Purging Well
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WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project Name

Date

P()\VO‘_OSA @wéﬂuéﬁ ?o\rk

9Y>% (94

Project No. \1 OL{ & {

Sample No. L_.F—" 13

Samplers Name / AIK}%CQ’

Sampling Location

Sampling Method Tlaskic gmlef

Analyses Requested
Number and Types of Sample Bottles used

Method of Shipment
GROUND WATER SURFACE WATER
Well No. LF‘ - % JB Stream Width
Well Diameter {in) __ 9~ Stream Depth
Depth to Water, | Stream Velocity
Static (ft e
Rained recently ?
Water in Well Box Y oth
Well Depth () __| 2-£ <
2-inch casing = 0.16 gal/ft
Height of Water 6 Z !
Column in Well . 4-inch casing = 0.65 gal/ft
{( Water Volume in Well x { S szan S~ 5-inch casing = 1.02 gal/f LOCATION Mar
6-inch casing = 1.47 gal/ft
DEPTHTO VOLUME OTHER
- TEMP H COND MARK
TME VAR | Mo | @ez 0 €U) (mhos/cm) REMARES
”f]gloﬁ.ﬂ, 005 ’1\6 {ﬂ}\ [L[‘IO jm},)\(@;\/%qu\Q
|xY plo |26 695 liss9 w e
39 2-0 oS (69 fies ho o
\ixdl 2.5 Jara (69511589
}]33 2.5 AU 14591 1557
WSS 3 F | SAMPLED

Suggested Method for Purging Well
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WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

?D‘.OOWS\ Buc . P.\(\\

Sample No.

Project No. f?_oé/_ <

LE -1

Project Name
Date A% fau
Samplers Name Bec /.A? K

Sampling Location

Pla {42 BAJ'/U

Sampling Method

Analyses chucste;'j TQH&WTQHE : RTEX

Number and Types of Sample Bottles used AL ; L VeA

Methiod of Shipment
GROUND WATER SURFACE WATER
- 14
Well No. L - | Streamn Width
1
Well Diameter (in) _2 Stream Depth

2-inch casing = 0.16 gal/ft

Depth to Water, Stream Velocity
Static (ft) .75

’ Rained recently ?
Water in Well Box Mo

( Other

Well Depth () __1¥-0
Height of Water o
Column in Well 1"

Water Volume in Well A’\/f{ L7 5/A / .

6-inch casing = 1.47 gai/ft

4-inch casing = 0.65 gal/ft
S-inch casing = 1.02 gal/ft

LOCATION MAP

e D"E‘{ZHTC%EO W‘&%}“ ST | &8 |t REMARES
ST o

(244 L] 05 A |82 ] 403 (lo-dsy sheen
wae |7 s ] IBE 6B | BT Clons, shotn
121 2,50 156 {494 | 1372 Clondy, Shitn
12:21 3.5 (8.4 [ (98 | /581 Cloudy Sheen
122K Y50 7S 16991 137 (lomdy, Sheen
/2,08 20 e {099 | 1374 Clewds (Feen
2% €9 = AMPlE)

Suggested Method for Purging Well
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LABORATORY CERTIFICATES FOR GROUND-WATER SAMPLES
SEPTEMBER 1994 SAMPLING EVENT



American Environmental Network

' Certificate of Analysis

DOHS Certification: 1172 o L AIHA Accreditation: 11134
PAGE 1
LEVINE-FRICKE REPORT DATE: 10/13/94
1900 POWELL ST. 12TH FL.
EMERYVILLE, CA 94608 DATE(S) SAMPLED: (9/28/94
DATE RECEIVED: 09/29/94
ATTN: ADAM KLEIN
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1204.01 AEN WORK ORDER: 9409406

- m .

CLIENT PROJ. NAME: POLUOROSA
C.0.C. NUMBER: 12381

PROJECT SUMMARY:
On September 29, 1994, this laboratory received 9 water sample(s).

Client requested eight samples be analyzed for organic parameters; one sample
was placed on hold. Results of analysis are summarized on the following pages.

Please see quaiity control report for a summary of QC data pertaining to this
project.

[T you have any gquestions, please contact Client Services at (510) 930-9090.

o Ve

Larrg/Kiein
Laboratory Director

3440 vncent Road P[cu\u_m Hill, C N 94325 « 4310 930-900) » F_{\,\' 1380 ‘)3()-(}_‘_5(}_
Anafvticad Seqvices for the Envirorment
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American Environmental Network

PAGE 2
LEVINE-FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: LF-13 DATE SAMPLED: 09/28/94
AEN LAB NO: 9409406-01 DATE RECEIVED: 09/29/94
AEN WORK ORDER: 9409406 REPORT DATE: 10/13/94
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1204.01
METHOB/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 10/07/94
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 10/07/64
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 10/07/94
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 2 ug/L 10/07/94
Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID ND 0.05 mg/L 10/07/94
#Extraction for TPH EPA 3510 - Extrn Date 10/05/94
TPH as Diesel GC-FID ND 0.05 mg/L 10/05/94

ND

*

oy

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Value above reporting 1imit
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PAGE 3

LEVINE-FRICKE

SAMPLE ID: LF-14

AEN LAB NO: 9409406-02
AEN WORK ORDER: 9409406
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1204.01

DATE SAMPLED: (9/28/94
DATE RECEIVED: 09/29/94
REPORT DATE: 10/13/94

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020

Benzene 71-43-2 0.6 * 0.5 ug/L 10/07/94

Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 10/07/94

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 10/07/94

Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 2 ug/L 10/07/94

Purgeabte HCs as Gasaline 5030/GCFID 1.7 * 0.05 mg/L 10/07/94
#Extraction for TPH EPA 3510 - Extrn Date 10/05/94
TPH as Diesel GC-FID 13 * 0.05 mg/L 10/06/94
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting Timit

*®

i

VYalue above reporting timit



SAMPLE ID: MW-10

AEN LAB NO: 9409406-03
AEN WORK ORDER: 9409406
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1204.01

American Environmental Network

PAGE 4
LEVINE-FRICKE
DATE SAMPLED: 09/28/94

DATE RECEIVED: 09/29/94
REPORT DATE: 10/13/94

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020

Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 10/07/94

Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 10/07/94

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 AD 0.5 ug/L 10/07/94

Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 2 ug/L 10/07/94

Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID ND 0.05 mg/L 10/07/94
#Extraction for TPH EPA 3510 - Extrn Date 10/05/94
TPH as Diesel GC-FID ND 0.05 mg/L 10/06/94

ND

*

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Value above reporting Timit
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LEVINE-FRICKE

SAMPLE ID: MW-8

AEN LAB NO: 9409406-04
AEN WORK ORDER: 9409406
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1204.01

DATE SAMPLED: 09/28/94
DATE RECEIVED: 09/29/94
REPORT DATE: 10/13/94

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CASH# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020

Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 10/10/94

Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 10/10/%4

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 10/10/94

Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND Z ug/L 10/10/94

Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID 0.1 * 0.05 mg/L 10/10/94
#Extraction for TPH EPA 3510 - Extrn Date 10/05/94
TPH as Diesel GC-FID 2.1 * 0.05 mg/L 10/08/94

ND

*

Not detected at or above the reporting Timit
Value above reporting limit
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LEVINE-FRICKE

SAMPLE ID: MW-80 DATE SAMPLED: 09/28/94
AEN LAB NO: 9409406-05 DATE RECEIVED: 09/26/94
AEN WORK ORDER: 9409406 REPORT DATE: 10/13/94
CLIENT PRQJ. ID: 1204.01

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020

Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.5 wug/L 10/07/94

Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 10/07/94

EthyTlhenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5 -ug/L 10/07/%94

Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 2 ug/L 10/07/94

Purgeabte HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID 1.6 % 0.05 mg/L 10/07/94
#xtraction for TPH EPA 3510 - Extrn Date 10/05/94
TPH as Diesel GC-FID 1.5 * 0.05 mg/L 10/08/94
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit

*

Value above reporting limit
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LEVINE-FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: MW-8-FB DATE SAMPLED: 09/28/94
AEN LAB NO: 9409406-06 DATE RECEIVED: 09/29/94
AEN WORK ORDER: 9409406 REPORT DATE: 10/13/94
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1204.01
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 10/10/94
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 10/10/94
EthyTbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 10/10/94
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 2 ug/L 18/10/94
Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID ND 0.05 mg/L 10/10/94
#Extraction for TPH EPA 3510 - Extrn Date 10/05/94
TPH as Diesel GC-FID ND 0.05 mg/L 10/08/94

ND

*

Not detected at or above the reporting iimit
Value above reporting limit



SAMPLE ID: MW-3

AEN LAB NO: 9409406-07
AEN WORK ORDER: 9409406
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1204.01
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PAGE 8
LEVINE - FRICKE
DATE SAMPLED: (09/28/94

DATE RECEIVED: 09/29/94
REPORT DATE: 10/13/94

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CASH# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020

Benzene 71-43-2 ND 10 ug/L 10/07/94

ToTuene 108-88-3 ND 10 ug/L 10/07/94

Ethythenzene 100-41-4 ND 10 ug/L 10/07/94

Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 40  ug/L 10/07/94

Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID 58 * 1 mg/L 10/07/94
#Extraction for TPH EPA 3510 - Extrn Date 10/05/94
TPH as Diesel GC-FID g7 * 3 mg/L 10/09/94

Reporting 1imits elevated due to high levels of target
compounds. Sample run at dilution.

ND
*

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Value above reporting limit )
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LEVINE-FRICKE

SAMPLE ID: WW-1 DATE SAMPLED: 09/28/94
AEN LAB NO: 9409406-08 DATE RECEIVED: 09/29/94
AEN WORK ORDER: 9409406 REPORT DATE: 10/13/94
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1204.01

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CASH# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020

Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 10/10/94
Toluene 108-88-3 1 * 0.5 ug/L 10/10/94

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 10/10/94

Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 2 ug/L 10/10/%4

Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID 4.3 * 0.05 wmg/L 10/10/94
#Extraction for TPH EPA 3510 - Extrn Date 10/05/94
TPH as Diesel GC-FID 5.8 % 0.05 mg/L 10/08/94
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit

&

o

Yalue above reporting limt
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AEN (CALIFORNIA)
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

AEN JOB NUMBER: 9409406
CLIENT PROJECT 1D: 1204.01

Quality Control Summary

Surrogate recovery for EPA 3510 GCFID for sample MW-3 was outside of established
quality contro! limits due to matrix interference.

A1l other laboratory quality control parameters were found to be within
established 1imits.

Definitions

Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)/Method Spike(s): Control samples of known compesition. LCS and Method Spike
data are used to validate batch analytical resuits.

Matrix Spike(s): Aliquot of a sample (aqueous or solid) with added quantities of specific compounds and
subjected to the entire analytical procedure. Matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate QC data are advisory.

Method Blank: An analytical control consisting of all reagents, internal standards, and surregate standards
carried through the entire analytical process. Used to monitor laberatory background and reagent contamination.

Not Detected (ND): Not detected at or above the reporting limit.

Relative Percent Difference (RPD): An indication of method precision based on duplicate analysis.

Reporting Limit (RL): The lowest concentration routinely determined during laboratory aperations. The RL is
generally 1 to 10 times the Method Detection Limit (MDL). Reporting Limits are matrix, methed, and analyte
dependent and take into account any dilutions performed as part of the analysis.

Surrogates: Organic compounds which are similar to analytes of interest in chemical behavior, but are not found
in environmental samples. Surrogates are added to all blanks, calibration and check standards, samples, and
spiked samples. Surrogate recovery is monitored as an indication of acceptable sample preparation and
instrumental performance.

D: Surrogates diluted out.

#: Indicates result outside of established taboratory QC Llimits.
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

AEN JOB NO: 9409406

DATE EXTRACTED: 10/05/94
INSTRUMENT: C

MATRIX: WATER

Surrogate Standard Recovery Summary
Method: EPA 3510 GCFID

Percent Recovery

Date
Analyzed Client Id. Lab Id. n-Pentacosane
10/05/94 LF-13 01 78
10/06/94 LF-14 02 81
10/06/94 MW-10 03 84
10/08/94 MW-8 04 97
10/08/94 MiW-80 05 90
10/08/94 MW-8-FB i 06 91
10/08/94 MW-3 07 1
10/08/94 WW-1 08 112
1: Qut of established control 1imits due to matrix
interference.

Current QC Limits

Surrogate Percent Recovery
n-Pentacosane ) 30-120
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American Environmental Network

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

AEN JOB NO: 9409406

DATE EXTRACTED: 10/03/94
DATE ANALYZED: 10/03/94
INSTRUMENT: C

WATER
Matrix Spike Recovery Summary
Method: EPA 3510 GCFID
QC Limits

Spike Average

Added Percent Percent
Analyte (mg/L) Recovery RPD Recovery RPD
Diesel 2.00 79 <1 65-103 i2

Method Blank Result

Extractable
Hydrocarbons
as Diesel
Lab Id. {mg/L)
100594 -BLANK ND

Reporting Limit 0.05

PAGE 12
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA
AEN JOB NO: 9409406
AEN LAB NO: 1007-BLANK
DATE ANALYZED: 10/07/94
BTEX and Hydrocarbons
Method: EPA 8020, 5030 GCFID
Reporting
Result Limit
CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.5
Tecluene 108-88-3 ND 0.5
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5
Xylenes, Total  1330-20-7 ND 2
Purgeable Hydrocarbons as:
Gasoline ND mg/L 0.05 mg/L
AEN LAB NO: 1010-BLANK
DATE ANALYZED: 10/10/94
BTEX and Hydrocarbons
Method: EPA 8020, 5030 GCFID
Reporting
Result Limit
CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.5
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.5
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5
Xylenes, Total  1330-20-7 ND 2
Purgeable Hydrocarbons as:
Gasoline ND mg/L 0.05 mg/L
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

AEN JOB NO: 9409406
INSTRUMENT: E.F
MATRIX: WATER

Surrogate Standard Recovery Summary
Method: EPA 8020, 5030 GCFID

Percent Recovery

Date
Analyzed Client Id. Lab Id. Fiuoraobenzene
10/07/94 LF-13 01 98
10/07/94 LF-14 02 98
10/07/94 MiW-10 03 96
10/10/94 MW -8 : 04 97
10/07/94 MW-80 05 99
10/10/94 MW-8-FB 06 96
10/G7/94 MW-3 07 97
10/10/94 WW-1 08 102

Current QC Limits

Surrogate Percent Recovery
Fluorobenzene 86-110
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA
AEN JOB NO: 9409406
DATE ANALYZED: 10/07/94
SAMPLE SPIKED: 9409435-01
INSTRUMENT: F
MATRIX: WATER
Matrix Spike Recovery Summary
Method: EPA 8020, 5030
QC Limits
Spike Average
Added Percent Percent
Analyte {ug/L) Recovery RPD Recovery RPD
Benzene 18.5 95 4 82-125 i5
Toluene 50.4 96 <1 75-126 17
Hydrocarbons as
75-132 16

Gasoline 500 87 5

xx% END OF REPORT *¥%*
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY / ANALYSES REQUEST FORM

F40940b
Project No.: }ZO((’O{ Field Logbook No.: Date: ?/ZQ/C(C{ Serial No.:
Project Name: /{)[wm,\ 5%):‘«:»-/4:!{ Project Location: NO 12381
Sampler (Signature) i < 7 y) Bec#s,7/ ANALYSES / Samplers
s%ﬁPLES = /> X S K, Bec
LaB sampLe | MNO: OF I sampie q‘% R %@ b(o ‘3‘0

SAMPLE NO. | DATE | TiME N0 Lo | Tvee & \k@ &% X REMARKS

LE-13  |[Ys [ME3S| pla-b | 4 [waer v ~/ v

LA~y 1230 §2A-D | | Standacd TAT

w10 A3 0%A-D ] / Kcs-«(f‘s b Hidam Kleda

Mw-3 349 | ofad | | Lifer Lt £ Lo Jeshd)
Aw=-20 3:45] oSA-D for- TPHA , vol vials
MW-g-FB 5] OLA-L tor TPt v RTEX
Mw-=2 A48 ] e1AD )

W~ | SUS | 0gAD B

% OqAb o

n §
RELINQUISHED BY: DATE TIME RECEIVED BY: < AT TI
(Signature) M——ﬁﬁ /déﬁ 9/2?/99' /):’2)‘— {Signature) W M. 9/% /) 2 (T
RELINQUISHED BY: PAT TIME RECEIVED BY: ATE TIME
Sinorurs) bl F I fr bl el | Ly (Sanstare) s O, Mmmw et | s
RELINQUISHED BY: DATE TIME RECE IVED BY: 0 0 DATE TIME
{Signature) {(Signature)
METHOD OF SHIPMENT: DATE TIME LAB COMMENTS:
Sample Collector: LEVINE-FRICKE Analytical Laboratory: fCA/
1900 Powell Street, 12th Floor e
Emeryville, Callfornia 94408
(510) 652-4500

Shipping Copy (White) Lab Copy (Green) File Copy {Yellow) Field Copy (Pink) FORM NO. 86/COC/ARF



